In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 1044 and
197 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

M

08/04/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Campany number

lo[1]efol2fs]3[1

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Intime Fire & Security Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Lisa Jane

Surname

Hogg

Liquidator's address

Building name/number’ The Manor House

Street 260 Ecclesall Road South
|
Post town ’ Sheffield
County/Region ‘
Postcode {S WFfWFEIﬁ
Country ’

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

'Robert Neil

© Other liquidator

Surname

[ Dymond

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ) The Manor House

8 Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Street 260 Ecclesall Road South
|
Post town ’ Sheffield
County/Region ’
o ST 8PS
Country }

0417 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

s |
From date WW ’—m().l%‘ I?[F[Tﬁ; '

To date '71_[? [6_(5— ,—!,2—!—6—’?%_
7 ]

Progress report

The progress report fs attached !

u Sign and date

—— I nnnnnn W

Signature date FFE- Wl—f }?‘TO‘I—E—IF

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any cortact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

F“”‘“‘“a“* Blair Lomax

@ Where to send

Address

comeant name \Afilson Field Limited
The Manor House

| 260 Ecclesall Road South

Fost 1own

Sheffield

County/Regian

= (sl Tslels

Country

Px

Telephone

01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,

0 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

munher information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04417 Version 1.0



Intime Fire & Security Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liguidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 11/02/2016

From 11/02/2018
of Affairs To 1010212020 To 10/02/2020
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank interest gross 0.34 0.47
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 0.02
Funds from Administration Estate NIL 49.86
Refund of management fees NiL 108.56
VAT from ADM to be reclaimed in CVL NIL 110.00
o 0.34 269.91

COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees NIL NIL
Land Registry Fees 18.00 40.00
Legal Fees NIL 20.83
Specific Bend NiL 10.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 83.53
VC Document Management ~NIL 223
(18.00) (176.87)
(17.66) 93.04
REPRESENTED BY —_— —_— -
Bank 1 Current 84,38
Vat Control Account 6.99
Vat Receivable 1.69
93.04

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Liquidator

02 April 2020 13:33



Joint Liquidators' annual progress report
to members and creditors

Intime Fire & Security Limited (“the Company”) —in
Liquidation

6 April 2020



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutory information

2 Receipts & payments

3 Progress of the Liquidation

4 Creditors

5 Joint Liquidators' remuneration

] Creditors’ rights

7 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account (‘R&P”) for the period covering 11 February 2019 1o 10

February 2020 (“the Period”), including a cumulative R&P for the period from the date of the
Joint Liguidators’ appointment to the end of the Period, being 11 February 2016 to 10 February

2020
B Time analysis for the Period
c Cumulative time analysis for the period from the date of the Joint Liquidators’ appointment to

the end of the Period, being 11 February 2016 to 10 February 2020

D Additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

Introduction and statutory information

Creditors may recall that the Company was previously in Administration and exited via
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL").

Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field Limited (“Wilson Field") and Joanne Wright, formally of Wilson
Field, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 811 9PS were appointed as
Joint Liguidators of the Company on 11 February 2016.

By Crder of the High court dated 2 March 2017, Joanne Wright, by consent, was removed as
Joint Liguidator and Robert Neil Dymond was appointed as Joint Liguidator of the Company
with effect from the same date.

The principal trading address of the Company was Nimax House, 20 Ullswater Crescent,
Coulsdon, CR5 2HR (*Nimax House"). In the preceding Administration, upon the Joint
Administrators’ appointment, the registered office of the Company was changed from Nimax
House to c/fo Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS.
Its registered number is 01962531.

This progress report covers the Period and should be read in conjunction with any previous
progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that Wilson Field will use and store personal data on insolvency

appointments can be found at httos://www wilsonfield.co.uk/not-so-small-print.  If you are
unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided to you.

Receipts and payments

At Appendix A is a R&P covering the Period, which also includes a cumulative R&P for the
period following the Joint Liquidators’ appointment to the end of the Period, being 11 February
2016 to 10 February 2020.

In Section 3 below, you will find an update on the progress made during the Period in realising
the Company's assets and dealing with its affairs. However, the Joint Liquidators would advise
that during the Pericd, the only realisations achieved relates to bank interest of 34p.

Progress of the Liguidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liguidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Joint Liquidators and
their staff.

A detailed narrative of the work carried out during the Period is provided below.

Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis outlining the time spent by the Joint Liquidators and
their staff during the Period, together with a cumulative time analysis for the peried covering
their appointment to the end of the Period, being 11 February 2016 to 10 February 2020, at
Appendix C.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory cbligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
(“the Act®) and other related legislation. Details about the work the Joint Liquidators anticipated
would need to be done in this area was outlined to creditors in their initial fee
estimate/infarmation.



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.8

3.10

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

As noted in the Joint Liquidators initial fee estimate/information, this work will not necessarily
bring any financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of assets
As noted earlier, during the Period, bank interest of 34p has accrued on funds held.
No other realisations have been achieved during the Period.

The work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators and their staff to date in realising the Company’'s
assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being
made. Where assets remain io be realised, these will be deait with as the Liguidation
progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in the Joint Liquidators’ progress
reports.

Creditors (including ctaims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
4 of this report. The Joint Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to
any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims trom preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS”) following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Joint Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Simitarly, if a distribution is
to be paid to any class of creditor, work wili be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from the Joint Liquidators’ first progress report to creditors that some of the
work they are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 ("*CDDA 1986") and Statement of insolvency Practice 2 —
investigations by Office Holders in Administration and insolvent Liguidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveat potential
asset recoveries that the Joint Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

The Joint Liquidators' report on the conduct of the directors of the Comipany to the Department
for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first
year of the Liquidation and is confidential.

As creditors may recall, numerous issues were identified which required further investigation —
including potential misappropriation of Company monies. The Joint Liquidators wou'ld confirm
that during the Period, they have reviewed the matters identified, in addition to the books and
records held in this particular matter, in order to assist them, and have undertaken work in order



3.16

317

318

41

42

43

4.4

4.5

to establish the various aspects of their claim against each director for the directors’ respective
periods in office. The Joint Liquidators have raised queries with the beneficiaries of numerous
payments and are currently discussing matters with their instructed solicitor. Furthermore, upcn
reviewing the directors’ financial circumstances, the Joint Liquidators undertook extensive
investigations into the directors’ current whereabouts as the residential details held on file were
out of date - the Joint Liguidators and the solicitors instructed a tracing agent to assist in this
process.

Creditors may be interested to know that the transactions being queried are in excess of £1m.

Creditors shall be updated as to the Joint Liquidators’ progress with regards to the investigatory
matters in due course.

Matters still to be dealt with

As noted above, the Joint Liquidators’ investigations remain ongoing. Such matters need to be
concluded before the Liguidation can be brought to a close.

Creditors

Secured creditors

As creditors may recall, historically, the Company operated a factoring facility with Bibby
Financial Services Limited {"Bibby"). In order to secure Bibby's lending, the Company granted
a floating charge to Bibby on 30 November 2011, However, as detailed in prior correspondence,
Bibby were repaid in full (under the fixed element of their charge} in the preceding
Administration. The charge was subsequently listed as satisfied at Companies House on 30
May 2015.

There are no other secured creditors in this matter.
Preferential creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

Employee claims (Tetal number of claims = 8) 2,234.53 Uncertain No dividend paid to date

RPS 10,426.22 Uncertain No dividend paid to date

Unsecured creditors

The Joint Liquidators have received claims totalling £446,631 from 30 creditors, meaning they
are yet to receive claims from 42 creditors whose debts total £187,178 as per the Company's
statement of affairs.

As noted above, the Company's sole secured creditor, Bibby, were repaid in the proceeding
Administration of the Company under the fixed charge element of their security. As such, there
are no creditors holding outstanding floating charges. There is therefore no requirement to
create a fund out of the Company’s floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known as
the Prescribed Part) as all asset realisations will be for the benefit of unsecured creditors,
subject to the expenses of the Liquidation.



4.6

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

55

5.6

57

6.1

There are currently insufficient funds realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.
However, it should be noted that this position may alter depending on the outcome of the Joint
Liquidators’ investigations and any successful recoveries as & result of the same.

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

The Company’s creditors approved that the basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration be fixed
by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Liquidation. The
Joint Liguidators’ fee estimatefinformation was originally provided to creditors when the basis
of their remuneration was approved and was based on information available to them at that
time.

A copy of the Joint Liquidators’ approved fees estimate is reproduced below:

Administration (inc statutory compliance &

. 59.67 328.97 19,629.52
reporting)
Case specific matters {where applicable) 0.27 300.00 81.00
Creditors (claims & distributions} 28.32 340.92 9.654.86
Investigations 69.28 371.74 25,754.45
Realisation of assets 28.10 359.72 9,388.67
Trading {where applicable) 0.00 0.00 0.00

The Joint Liquidators' time costs for the Period total £12,980 which represents 41 hours at an
average rate of £314 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details
of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by the Joint Liguidators and their staff in managing the
Liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 11 February
2016 to the end of the Period which provides details of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs during
the same. The cumulative time costs incurred total £40,413 which represents 133 hours at an
average rate of £303 per hour. To date, disbursements of £177 been drawn on account.

At the date of this report, the Joint Liquidators would confirm that their estimate for the
Liquidation remains unchanged. This is because the Joint Liquidators consider their estimate
to be sufficient.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded

from  https://www.icaew.com/enftechnical/insolvency/understanding-business-restructuring-
and-insolvency/creditors-quides

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Joint Liguidators’ fees,

expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that



6.2

71

72

the Joint Liguidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which
have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report

The Joint Liquidators are required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation
within two months of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless they have concluded
matters prior to this, in which case they shall deliver to all members and creditors a copy of
their final account.

If you have any queries in retation to the contents of this report, Blair Lomax can be contacted
by telephone on 0114 235 6780 or by email at b.lomax@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

KA

L J Hogg
Joint Liguidator



Appendix A

R&P for the Period, including a cumulative R&P for the period from the date of the Joint
Liquidators’ appointment to the end of the Period, being 11 February 2016 to 10 February 2020




Intime Fire & Security Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 11/02/2016

Statement From 11/02/2019
of Affairs To 10/02/2020 To 10/02/2020
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank interest gross 0.34 0.47
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 0.02
Funds from Administration Estate NIL 49.86
Refund of management fees NIL 109.56
VAT from ADM to be reclaimed in CVL NIL 110.00
0.34 269.91

COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees NIL NIL
Land Registry Fees 18.00 40.00
Legal Fees NIL 20.83
Specific Bond NIL 10.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 8353
VC Decument Management NIL 22 51
(18.00) (176.87)
(17.66) 93.04
REPRESENTED BY -
Bank 1 Current 84.36
Vat Control Account 6.99
Vat Receivable 1.69
93.04

Page 1 0of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

KA~

Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Liquidator

02 April 2020 13:33

B



ZZ:01 020Z I1dy 90 Pi-10-G| uolsiap | jo | abegd
L9ELE 05'6268') oviy 09°l 0€'ee 0e’k ors SIN0H [ej0L
S9°60E 00'6P8'8 0892 000 1114 000 0Le suoliefisaAu|
BZVOE 0502L'S 088} ooa 06 L} coo 060 MANSYH PUE LONEBIISIAU| I TUN|
GI'6IE 05'822'c ot gk 000 0Eg ooo 08’ sucqoesue ] Wapaoajuy | 1yN|
TZTIT 00°LE1 08’0 0L0 000 0o 0z 8loypaid
00008 00 Q0L 0co 00Q 0oo ooo 0Z0 LVAPUE XEL . ALYD
00'0E} 00 9 050 iRl ooo Qoo 000 SI0}pal] UM suonesjunwiwod “GIYD
000l 0092 0Z'0 0¢a 000 [oloN 000 Suwe] SPpald [ 1080
68°0tE 05'8E8'E 09l 060 oL 1> o€z Bujuue|d pue ujupy
85662 05608 wi 084Q )33 000 0zt asueldwo? pue AloIEls : SSAY
0522y 00'Zre 080 0L 0 A oo o 050 aodeuuiel 214 : voay
BL'GEE 00'vIS 0t L 000 00 Do 0 090 SMAlABY JSED T YDAV
Z8'86t 00845 Ll 000 oro 0E'L 000 BupayseD : voav
(3) 32y Heys poddng sdi B
AnoH sBelaay {3) 1800 awiL SiNOH e ) B SWEIS{SSY SICIESIUWpY siabeuew 5401299410 UO|I9UNg YJOAA JO UDJJEDIYSSR|D

1S0Qd @po) weloid

020</20/01 01 6102/20/1) ‘wod
PELIT AN29S 7 aild S| - DZOILNI

Arewwng 3509 g swil 6dIS pejielaq - Anuz awi)



Appendix C

ysis for the period from the date of the Joint Liquidators’

the end of the Period, being 11 February 2016 to 10 February 2020

appointment to



&

ZZ:01 0Z0Z 1dy 90 Fl-10-G1 UDISIap zjo | abeg
Ot'E0e 08°ZLr0P o744 8 0L9T 00°eL 05°'¢ 008z SINOH [BI0 )L
98E5¢E 00°L55'L or'ey 0g’L gl 000 08’} §l988Y JO Uojjes|lesy
8¢ ¥O¥ 0G'S8 ocl 000 050 000 020 S8jeg |essy PUE ssauisng ‘Apadald T Bd3Y
£H'E2E 05 LB o0'e [ c80 000 060 Buunsu) pue Buunosag'Buikpuap| . S13y
00°00% 00 0Ol 0z o 000 coo 0o 0zQ uolRaHD jgag - DAY
BP'S6T 00'rTr'SL 0zTe or's LT 1 L] oL suopeBpsaau)
14882 05 b2} 09 0% or's 08'6Z ooo or's Mmalaay pue uonediisesu| JuNI
00008 00 DOL 0co 000 000 goo 0Z0 Hoday yaao - HAN|
LOQLE 06 209’ oF bt 000 g6 00 s1: B Suo(oesuel | Juapaaaiuy LN
£2'892 0szo8'c orrh 062 oLe 000 08T sIaypaI)
LLLOE oG bir'2 oze o]} oLl coo 00T L9APUE XE] © ALHD
00005 00051 0E0 goo Qoo coo 0£0 sasAodWT WIHO
00T 005504 00S 0s¢ 00z o000 050 SI0UPAID LAIM SUCHEILNUWIWGD . OD¥O
€€'€02 Q0'esl 060 oeo 090 0oQ 000 suieg sIoypeld 04D
[3:2 234 00'698'51 0c'ze 01T 0882 e 0031 Bujuuely pue ujwpy
£9°C62 05'9E2 0o 0e0 aco 08’0 000 wmausa0 3Baens | O8Oy
6O'LIE 00'920'8 08 62 08 L 0Z L4 ov o or9 asuendwos pue AIMES | ISAY
£6°LEE 00°089'€ O bk oo ogt 0z o oS JueuuIey A - voaY
oQ'ove Qo'er 0Z0 000 0zo 000 000 WalID/sIced | 1aay
GE'9EE 00'809°t 0L €L 000 096 080 ore SMaIABY 9SED | HOAY
2082 05°046T 090k aLs 0L0 0g'e 060 Sunaiyses : yoav
(3} 038y Heg yoddng Sdl 7
AunoH abesaay {3) 1800 WL SINOH |BI0L B BIWEIS|SSY SJOIRNSIVIIRY ssfeuven 40303110 UO{IOUNY HIOAN O UOIIED|YSSE)D

180d 9pe 19loig

0Z0Z/20/01 0L 910Z/Z0/ 1) ‘o1
papwi ANNosG g 2114 SWNU| - DZOILNI

Aewwing 3509 1 swil 6dIS palielaq - Ajuz swij



Appendix D

Additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

22

34

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an IP/Director, Assistant Manager,
Senior Administrator and/or Administrator and Secretarial and/or Support staff. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
Professional advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review con
a regular basis.

' MD Law (legal advice) Hourly rate and disburserments

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators’ expenses & disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, is included
in the table below, together with an analysis of the expenses paid prior to the end of the Period,
and those incurred but not yet paid is provided below. Any material differences from the original
estimate are commented on overleaf.



3.2

3.3

34

Bond’ NIA 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00

Post-appointment

. 144.50 83.53 0.00 0.00 83.53
advertisements
Postage, stationery,
) 1,440.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
phetocopying etc
Legal Fees 10,000.00 20.83 0.00 7.825.00 7,848.83
Land Registry Fees 40.00 22.00 18.00 0.00 40.00
VC document management fee? N/A 22.51 0.00 0.00 22.51
Joint Administrators’ cutstanding
50,103.00 0.00 0.00 50,103.45 50,103.45

remuneration

Insolvency software fee 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Document upload charge 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mileage’ N/A 0.00 0.00 1.80 1.80

1) The Joint Liguidators failed to account for their specific penalty bond in their initial expenses
estimate, hence this sum being greater than anticipated.

2) In August 2016, a number of months after their appointment as Joint Liquidators, Witson
Field implemented a 'Virtual Cabinet’ system — said system was not in place upon the Joint
Liquidators’ preparing their initial fee estimate, hence this particular disbursement not being
anticipated.

3) The Joint Liquidators failed to account for any case related mileage in their initial expenses
estimate, hence this sum being greater than anticipated.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, rcom hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditars, These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shareg or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Cateqgory 2 disbursements incurred are specificaily highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Wilson Field have reviewed their disbursement policy as a firm and from 1 September 2017 will
no longer charge postage, stationery and photocopying, an insolvency software fee, a
document management fee, and search fees as a Category 2 disbursement and will only seek
to recover the actual cost incurred.

Charge-out rates



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIP 9") covering fees and disbursements, we are
required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out rates
for the various grades of staff wha may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

I Hourly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/11/2017 - 30/06/2018 | 01/07/2018 — 05/03/2020 06/03/2020 onwards
Director/Insolvency 500 500 500
Practtioner
Manager 400 400 385
Assistant Manager 395 Nfa N/a
Team Leader 390 380 N/a
Senior Administrator 330 385 300
Administrator 230-300 230 - 300 240-270
(1-5 years' experience)
Trainee Administrator 180 180 180
Assistant & Support staff 130 130 130 - 235

All time is recorded in & minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

in accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is specific
expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in questicn and a payment to an independent third
party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged )

Document Upload Cenire charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate)

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to time.
We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported in the next
statutory report to creditors.



